

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021, 8:00 A.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Grace B. Arago	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Victor V. Perez	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

ABSENT:

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 087-08-2021

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) TO PAINT/MARK APPROPRIATE PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAGES FOR EFFECTIVE IMPLEMENTATION OF TRICYCLE LANE POLICY OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Section 17 of the Local Government Code mandates local government units particularly cities to provide adequate, effective and efficient transportation facility that would provide access and mobility for its people to pursue socioeconomic activities as reflected in the Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) and Zoning Ordinance;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government implements programs and measures in order to attain the above mandate;

WHEREAS, the major means of transportation within the city is the tricycle;

WHEREAS, to provide an alternative win-win traffic management solution for tricycle drivers/operators who are directly affected by the ban on tricycles along national roads, the Public Safety and Security Office proposed the New Tricycle Route Plan of Tuguegarao City, the same of which was indorsed by the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to the Eighth City Council and was adopted and approved through City Resolution No. 086-2021 titled *"Resolution Adopting and Approving the Tricycle Route Plan"*;

WHEREAS, in order to implement effectively and properly the said Tricycle Route Plan, there is a need to paint/mark appropriate pavement markings and install traffic signages;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its Special Session held on February 11, 2021 found the request to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to request the approval of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) to paint/mark appropriate pavement markings and installation of traffic signages for effective implementation of the Tricycle Lane Policy of Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) for appropriate action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 087-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended

nles.

Х-Х-Х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH W. BGRPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sunggunian A.

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 02. 15- 2021

cel